80th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2020 Regular Session

Enrolled House Bill 4061

Sponsored by Representative LIVELY; Representatives BONHAM, DOHERTY, DRAZAN, GOMBERG, HELT, MARSH, NOBLE, WILDE, WITT, Senators BEYER, BOLES, FREDERICK, HANSELL, KNOPP, STEINER HAYWARD, THOMSEN, WAGNER (Presession filed.)

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to cultural registration plates; creating new provisions; and amending ORS 805.260.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 805.260 is amended to read:

805.260. (1) The Department of Transportation shall establish a cultural registration plate program to issue special registration plates called "cultural registration plates" upon request to owners of motor vehicles registered under the provisions of ORS 803.420 (6)(a) to observe the importance of culture to Oregon. In addition, the department may adopt rules for issuance of cultural registration plates for vehicles not registered under the provisions of ORS 803.420 (6)(a).

(2) In addition to any other fee authorized by law, for each cultural registration plate issued under subsection (1) of this section, the department shall collect a surcharge of [\$15] **\$25** payable when the plate is issued and upon each subsequent renewal of registration of a vehicle bearing the plate. The department shall distribute the surcharge as provided in ORS 805.261.

(3) The department, in consultation with the Trust for Cultural Development Board, shall design the cultural registration plates. The plates shall meet the requirements for registration plates described in ORS 803.535.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The amendments to ORS 805.260 by section 1 of this 2020 Act apply to cultural registration plates issued or renewed on or after the effective date of this 2020 Act.

Passed by House February 14, 2020	Received by Governor:
Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate February 20, 2020	Kate Brown, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	

Bev Clarno, Secretary of State